# State of Minnesota County of Ramsey

# District Court 2nd Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

0620443853 62-CR-21-5115

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,

Warrant

VS.

DEMONE GREGORY IVORY DOB: 03/11/1983

862 Magnolia Ave Saint Paul, MN 55106

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

### **COUNT I**

Charge: Assault - 4th Degree - Peace Officer - Demonstrable bodily harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.2231.1(c)(1)

Maximum Sentence: 3 years or \$6,000 fine, or both

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 09/02/2021

Control #(ICR#): 21182721

Charge Description: On or about September 2, 2021, in the County of Ramsey, Minnesota, Demone Gregory Ivory did physically assault and inflict demonstrable bodily harm upon a peace officer licensed under state law who was effecting a lawful arrest or executing any other duty imposed by law.



### STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

On September 2, 2021, St. Paul squads responded to Case and Arcade in St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minnesota, on a report of a male who was harassing people in that area.

Police arrived and witnesses identified a male wearing all red. He reportedly asked a female for money and then chased her on foot. Police saw a male matching that description. Officer Boon approached him. He was hostile and began "sizing up" the officer as if he wanted to fight. He then began running northbound on Arcade. Officers pursued him. He jumped into the bed of a white pick up truck when the occupants of the truck appeared to invite him into the vehicle to escape the police.

Officer Morgan attempted to grab the male, who swung a fist at the officer and struck him in the head. The truck was moving at the time and Officer Morgan was unable to detach his grip from the male. The officer eventually fell from the side of the moving pick up truck and rolled several times after he hit the pavement on the street. He suffered road rash and extensive damage to his police uniform. He also suffered a bump on the head from the blow inflicted by the male in the bed of the truck.

At this point the male had not been identified, and he escaped in the white pickup truck. Police obtained a video of the incident and put out a bulletin with images of the male suspect, dressed all in red.

On September 4, 2021, officers saw a male wearing what appeared to be the same unique red apparel. He was walking eastbound on 7<sup>th</sup> Street. Officers identified him as **Demone Gregory Ivory, DOB 03/11/1983.** 

Both Officers Boon and Morgan identified Ivory in separate photo line ups.

In a post-*Miranda* interview, Ivory denied involvement in the assault on Officer Morgan. He did, however, admit that he had been wearing the unique red outfit since September 2.

**NOTICE**: Pursuant to Minnesota Statute 609.49, subd. 1 (a) A person charged with or convicted of a felony and released from custody, with or without bail or recognizance, who intentionally fails to appear when required after having been notified that a failure to appear for a court appearance is a criminal offense, or after having been released on an order or condition that the release personally appear when required with respect to the charge or conviction, is guilty of a crime for failure to appear and may be sentenced to not more than one-half of the maximum term of imprisonment or fine, or both, provided for the underlying crime for which the person failed to appear, but this maximum sentence shall, in no case, be less than a term of imprisonment of one year and one day or a fine of \$1,500, or both.

### SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Chou Jim Yang

Sergeant

367 Grove St

St Paul, MN 55101

Badge: 107

Electronically Signed:

09/09/2021 10:28 AM

Ramsey County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Steven Pfaffe

345 Wabasha Street N

Suite 120

St Paul, MN 55102 (651) 266-3222

Electronically Signed: 09/08/2021 04:49 PM



## FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appear bending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged w		-			
□ sum	MONS				
THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMONED above-named court to answer this complaint.		d in the Notice of Hearing before the			
F YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a W	VARRANT FOR YOUR A	RREST shall be issued.			
X WAR	RRANT				
To the Sheriff of the above-named county; or other person autor Minnesota, that the Defendant be apprehended and arresession), and if not, before a Judge or Judicial Officer of such 36 hours after the arrest or as soon as such Judge or Judicial Officer.	sted without delay and court without unnecessa	brought promptly before the court (if in ary delay, and in any event not later than			
X Execute in MN Only Execute in	Nationwide	Execute in Border States			
ORDER OF	DETENTION				
Since the Defendant is already in custody, I order, subject to detained pending further proceedings.	bail or conditions of rele	ease, that the Defendant continue to be			
Bail: \$30,000.00 Conditions of Release:					
This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed under place of the following date: September 9, 2021.	penalty of perjury, is issu	ed by the undersigned Judicial Officer			
Judicial Officer Paul Yang Judge	Electronic	cally Signed: 09/09/2021 10:32 AM			
Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by	the following witnesses:				
COUNTY OF RAMSEY STATE OF MINNESOTA					
State of Minnesota					
Plaintiff vs.	LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Warrant upon the Defendant herein named.				
Demone Gregory Ivory	Signature of	Signature of Authorized Service Agent:			

Defendant

## **DEFENDANT FACT SHEET**

Name: Demone Gregory Ivory

**DOB**: 03/11/1983

Address: 862 Magnolia Ave

Saint Paul, MN 55106

Alias Names/DOB:

**SID:** MN02404704

Height:

Weight: Olbs.

Eye Color:
Hair Color:
Gender:

Race:

Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: Yes

Driver's License #:
Alcohol Concentration:

# INNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

# STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	9/2/2021	609.2231.1(c)(1) Assault - 4th Degree - Peace Officer - Demonstrable bodily harm	Felony	A4357		MN0620900	21182721



# MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH